Fiscal Impact Statement
Updated 1/29/2020 to satisfy City Code §219.07

	Department
	Innovation & Performance
	Preparer
	Heidi Norman
	Standing Committee Representative
	Heidi Norman, Mantra Sutariya
	Type of Legislation
	Contract Authorization


Description of Legislation
The online version of Gold Belt has been well received. It is designed for three face-to-face sessions with Process Improvement Engineers and a self-paced online course. We are planning to offer this online version through 2024. 

With the assistance of Brian Elms, CEO of Change Agents Training LLC, the Department of Innovation and Performance made the GB Workshop virtual in November 2020. Brian Elms and the Process Improvement team co-created the online content and materials. The agreement being considered will extend access to the Learning Management platform that hosts the self-paced course. During this past year we also added a shorter version of Gold Belt, that focuses on process mapping that the participants found useful in their work. 

Launched in the summer of 2018, the purpose of the Gold Belt (GB) process improvement workshops is to give staff the tools they need to make local improvements in the work of their departments. After the workshop, participants are encouraged to tackle an improvement effort in their department using the tools, they have learned. From Jan 2023 to Oct 2023, we have had 60 participants go through the Gold Belt course. This has resulted in them improving their work processes.

	Total Cost
	$ 72,000

	Frequency of Expenditure
	☐ One-Time
	☒ Multi-Year

	Funding Source
	☒ Operating
	☐ Capital
	☐ Grant
	☐ Trust Fund

	Is this item budgeted?
	☒ Yes
	☐ No



JDE Account Information
$18,000 from 11101.103000.53.53301.2021 
$18,000 from 11101.103000.53.53301.2022
$18,000 from 11101.103000.53.53301.2023
$18,000 from 11101.103000.53.53301.2024

TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED: 	$72,000

Additional Operational Costs
We do not anticipate additional operational costs.

Impact on City Revenue
This project is not expected to have an impact on City revenue. Rather the impact will be the value of staff time and cost savings in improving processes in their work and making City processes easier for residents.




If the resolution authorizes a professional services contract, complete this page:

	Method of Procurement
Select one.
	☐ RFP
	☒ Signed Waiver from OMB
	☒ Amendment to Existing Contract
Do not fill out the rest of the form.



Name of Vendor and Award Justification
List the name of the awarded vendor and its qualifications.

Other Respondents
List the other respondents. If there were none, clearly state that.

Selection Criteria
Describe the selection or scoring criteria.

Selection Committee Representation
List the department(s) or bureau(s) represented on the committee. Do not list individual names.

Waiver Justification
If a waiver was granted, explain the justification.

EORC Synopsis
Insert synopsis that was presented.

	Date Presented at EORC:   Insert date.
	☐ Approved
	☐ Not Approved



Per §219.07 of the City Code, you must include an electronic copy of the solicitation or your signed waiver with your submission to the Office of Management and Budget.

Attachments
· Please attach any additional documents and/or exhibits.
